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Annual Report of 

Sisu Vikas Samiti 

01.04.2011 to 31.03.2012 

 

Children’s Education: 

We have started supporting school going as well as irregular school going children in addition to our 

normal programme for the children with the objective of reducing the drop out rate due to poverty. 

We contacted some schools through our staff and identified the needy girl child. We provided 

educational kits (Scale, Pencil, Crayon, Drawing copy, sharpener, Eraser, Pen, Geometry Box, Pencil 

Box, Books, Guide Books, Test Papers, Note books, School Bag including copies for handwriting in 

Oriya as well as in English. The works started in 16 schools and covering 219 children including two 

minority schools where the need was most urgent. Out of 219 children 10 are boys and 209 are girls 

from Class I to Class X i.e. 6 to 15 years age group. By March it has been expanded to 21 schools 

touched 316 children. Out of which 10 are boys and 306 are girls and covered 3 blocks namely, 

Bangriposi, Kuliana and Baripada. Other than that we have also covered 8 schools under Baripada 

Municipality. 

We are in the process of forming school education committee in every village consisting of two 

representatives from Self Help Groups and individuals interested in Education. We are getting good 

response from the students as well as parents. The names of the school as well as the details of the 

students are given in the tabular form.  

Name of the School: Jagannath Kunta New Govt. High School 

Gender Sl 
No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Priyadarshini Padhi X 05  G  

02 Miss Tapaswini Naik X 51  G  

03 Miss Mandakini Naik X 04  G  

04 Miss Subhashree Naik X 03  G  

05        Goutam Naik X 64 B   

06 Miss Kabita Sahu X 37  G  

07        Balabhadra Naik IX 05 B   

08 Miss Padmabati Naik IX 16  G  

09 Miss Mamina Naik IX 24  G  

10 Miss Runi Bindhani IX 12  G  

11 Miss Subhadrashini Padhi IX 13  G  

12 Miss Ahuti Naik IX 39  G  

13       Abinash Naik VIII 34 B   

14 Miss Mamata Naik VIII 40  G  

15 Miss Nandini Singh VIII 01  G  

16 Miss Laxmi Singh VIII 12  G  

17 Miss Subhadra Naik VIII 22  G  

18 Miss Sabitri Naik VIII 39  G  

19 Miss Basumati Behera VIII 24  G  

20 Miss Seema Sethi VIII 29    

21 Miss Tapaswini Behera VIII 03  G  

 Total   3 18 21 
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Name of the School: Nafri Project UP School 

Gender Sl 

No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Singo Marndi III 04  G  

02 Miss Gitanjali Naik IV 03  G  

03 Miss Priyanka Naik V 09  G  

04 Miss Laxmimani Naik V 07  G  

05 Miss Sikharani Sahu V 11  G  

06 Miss Susama Naik VI 09  G  

07 Miss Rasmita Naik VI 08  G  

08 Miss Sagarika Naik VI 04  G  

09 Miss Namita Naik VI 02  G  

10 Miss Debasmita Naik VII 01  G  

11 Miss Suchitra Naik VII 03  G  

12 Miss Sulekha Naik VII 07  G  

13 Miss Sukumari Naik VII 06  G  

14 Miss Ranu Marndi VII 11  G  

 Total    14 14 

  

Name of the School: Jhinkapahadi Project Primary School 

Gender Sl 

No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Sima Naik IV 02  G  

 Total    1 1 

 

Name of the School: Dangarsahi Primary School 

Gender Sl 

No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Sasmita Sing II 02  G  

02        Pinku Naik III 07 B   

03       Jyoti Prakash Sethi III 02 B   

04 Miss Srusti Naik III 13  G  

05 Miss Rasmita Mohapatra IV 01  G  

06       Saharai Singh IV 03 B   

07       Indra Singh IV 05 B   

08       Manas Singh V 04 B   

09       Bapun Pradhan V 02 B   

10      Bibek Sethi V 01 B   

 Total   7 3 10 

Name of the School: Souri Primary School 

Gender Sl 

No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Manjulata Naik I 06  G  

02 Miss Tulika Bard I 11  G  

03 Miss Dipsikha Das I 12  G  

04 Miss Anita Naik II 09  G  

05 Miss Rajalxmi Naik II   G  

06 Miss Sasmita Naik II 03  G  

07 Miss Sima Naik II 06  G  

08 Miss Tina Naik II 07  G  
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09 Miss Pratima Naik II 08  G  

10 Miss Puja Naik II 02  G  

11 Miss Shantilata Naik II 12  G  

12 Miss Subhalaxmi Naik III 03  G  

13 Miss Kalpana Naik IV 04  G  

14 Miss Mamata Naik V 03  G  

15 Miss Anjana Naik V 02  G  

 Total    15 15 

 

Name of the School: Jamda Project UP School 

Gender Sl 
No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Rasmita Singh I 05  G  

02 Miss July Singh I 06  G  

03 Miss Bidusmita Mohanty I 09  G  

04 Miss Suchismita Rout II 23  G  

05 Miss Sasmita Mohanty II 26  G  

06 Miss Sima Singh II 22  G  

07 Miss Anjali Singh II 26  G  

08 Miss Rita Singh II 29  G  

09 Miss Dipa Singh II 24  G  

10 Miss Sukanti Singh II 30  G  

11 Miss Kanakalata Singh IV 10  G  

12 Miss Chhabirani Sing IV 14  G  

13 Miss Holy Singh IV 13  G  

14 Miss Minu Singh IV 12  G  

15 Miss Rinki Mohapatra V 09  G  

16 Miss Rasmita Mohanty VI 02  G  

17 Miss Ruchismita Rout VI 01  G  

 Total    17 17 

 

Name of the School: Baura Primary School 

Gender Sl 
No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Puja  Murmu II 14  G  

02 Miss Mamata Murmu II 23  G  

03 Miss Tuni Murmu II 12  G  

04 Miss Kajal Murmu II 10  G  

05 Miss Hiramani Tudu II 22  G  

06 Miss Puja Hembram II 11  G  

07 Miss Pabani Soren III 12  G  

08 Miss Raimani Hansdah III 10  G  

09 Miss Mahi Tudu IV 11  G  

10 Miss Sakra Murmu IV 18  G  

11 Miss Gouri Hembram IV 25  G  

12 Miss Sitamani Murmu V 17  G  

13 Miss Bhabani Soren V 14  G  

14 Miss Kapura Murmu V 15  G  

15 Miss Panamani Hembram V 22  G  

16 Miss Duli Murmu V 03    

 Total    16 16 
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Name of the School: Dimapal Project UP School 

Gender Sl 

No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Rakhi Marndi I 07  G  

02 Miss Dhani Bisoi I 04  G  

03 Miss Deepa Das I 01  G  

04 Miss Bishnupriya Bisoi I 02  G  

05 Miss Santoshi Das II 01  G  

06 Miss Sasmita Das II 02  G  

07 Miss Sumantini Das II   G  

08 Miss Rima Das II 04  G  

09 Miss Kajol Nath III 01  G  

10 Miss Nandini Sarkar III 02  G  

11 Miss Suchitra Ray III 05  G  

12 Miss Gitanjali Nayak IV 05  G  

13 Miss Kuilu Hansda IV 01  G  

14 Miss Kalabati Khamari IV 02  G  

15 Miss Rupa Das IV 03  G  

16 Miss Ganagabati Marndi IV 12  G  

17 Miss Jamuna bati Marndi IV 11  G  

18 Miss Deepika Palai IV 10  G  

19 Miss Chhabi Dehuri IV 06  G  

20 Miss Bijuli Parichha V   G  

21 Miss Sasmita Pradhan V 02  G  

22 Miss Sushila Dandpat V 05  G  

23 Miss Sasmita Palai VI 02  G  

24 Miss Sarathi Murmu VI 03  G  

25 Miss Padmabati Das VII 09  G  

26 Miss Suniti Singh VII 06  G  

27 Miss Sujata Bag VII 03  G  

28 Miss Rashmita Bag VII 07  G  

29 Miss Prativa Bisoi VII 02  G  

30 Miss Pravati Palei VII 01  G  

31 Miss Sabita Singh VII 05  G  

32 Miss Shantilata Singh VII 08  G  

 Total    32 32 

Name of the School: Saradiha Project Primary School 

Gender Sl 

No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Sakrar Murmu II 03  G  

02 Miss Kabita Murmu II 02  G  

03 Miss Budhuni Soren II 01  G  

04 Miss Muni Khamari III 02  G  

05 Miss Sasmita Marndi III 01  G  

06 Miss Mama Murmu III 03  G  

07 Miss Barsha Khamari III 04  G  

08 Miss Lipika Khamari III 05  G  

09 Miss Subhashree Naik IV 03  G  

10 Miss Minakshi Dey IV   G  

11 Miss Sara Marndi IV 09  G  

12 Miss Rani Marndi IV 07  G  

13 Miss Tiki Naik IV 11  G  

14 Miss Ninimani Marndi IV 12  G  
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15 Miss Sabita Murmu IV 08  G  

16 Miss Pama Murmu IV 02  G  

17 Miss Saraswati Murmu IV 04  G  

18 Miss Sukumari Barik V 02  G  

19 Miss Rubita Khamari V 03  G  

20 Miss Sadani Khamari V 01  G  

 Total    20 20 

 

Name of the School: Angargadia Primary School 

Gender Sl 

No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Dipti Naik I 03  G  

02 Miss Saraswati Das I 04  G  

03 Miss Mita Naik I 02  G  

04 Miss Sunita Naik I   G  

05 Miss Sakuntala Naik II 04  G  

06 Miss Ipsita Naik II 09  G  

07 Miss Debjani Sethi II   G  

08 Miss Puja Naik II 05  G  

09 Miss Tanuja Naik II 08  G  

10 Miss Binapani Naik II   G  

11 Miss Pujarani Kandi II 02  G  

12 Miss Pungi Murmu II 01  G  

13 Miss Rani Murmu III 01  G  

14 Miss Chandana Naik III 03  G  

15 Miss Raga Soren III 05  G  

16 Miss Hisimani Murmu III   G  

17 Miss Sibani Soren III   G  

18 Miss Sujata Naik IV   G  

19 Miss Babita Singh V   G  

 Total    19 19 

Name of the School: Ghodapal Primary School 

Gender Sl 

No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Ani Naik I 02  G  

02 Miss Sasmita Behera I 01  G  

03 Miss Liza Naik I 03  G  

04 Miss Sima Naik II 01  G  

05 Miss Purnima Behera II 10  G  

06 Miss Lipali Naik II 03  G  

07 Miss Rumi Naik III 02  G  

08 Miss Sitamani Marndi III 03  G  

09 Miss Prativa Manjalir Naik III 04  G  

10 Miss Silpa rani Bera III 01  G  

11 Miss Sasmita Naik IV 04  G  

12 Miss Rabita Behera IV 07  G  

13 Miss Minati Behera IV 06  G  

14 Miss Dipali Naik IV 02  G  

15 Miss Itishree Naik IV 01  G  

16 Miss Jamunamani Naik IV 03  G  

17 Miss Gangamani Naik V 03  G  

18 Miss Pinki Naik V 02  G  
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19 Miss Manasi Naik V 01  G  

 Total    19 19 

 

Name of the School: Balimundali Project Upper Primary School 

Gender Sl 

No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Kabita Naik II   G  

02 Miss Rupasmita Naik V 03  G  

 Total    02 02 

Name of the School: Balimundali High School 

Gender l 

No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Sangita Naik X 06  G  

 Total    01 01 

 

Name of the School: Raghunathpur Primary School 

Gender Sl 
No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Binati Giri III 05  G  

02 Miss Sasmita Gope III 04  G  

03 Miss Suneli Bindhani IV 05  G  

04 Miss Pratima Sing IV 01  G  

05 Soni Sing IV 02  G  

06 Miss Priti Pradhan IV 03  G  

07 Miss Abhipsa Gope IV 04  G  

08 Miss Puspalata Behera IV 06  G  

09 Miss Sita Murmu IV 10  G  

10 Miss Subhasmita Khilar IV 11  G  

11 Miss Hira Singh IV 07  G  

12 Miss Chinmayee Naik V 03  G  

13 Miss Sasmita Mohakud V 01  G  

 Total    13 13 

Name of the School: Kalikapur Urdu Primary School 

Gender Sl 

No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Mita Mukhi II 13  G  

02 Miss Afsana Khatun II 12  G  

03 Miss Sahin Parween II 07  G  

04 Miss Barsha Mukhi II 04  G  

05 Miss Sunanda Patra II 02  G  

06 Miss Nandini Mukhi II 03  G  

07 Miss Priyanka Panigrahi III 11  G  

08 Miss Shamshara Khatoon III 09  G  

09 Miss Sabnam Parween III 03  G  

10 Miss Rukhsana Khatun IV 08  G  

11 Miss Priti Mukhi IV 04  G  

12 Miss Sudipta Behera IV 03  G  

13 Miss Priyanka Mazumdar V 01  G  

14 Miss Ranjita Sethi V 04  G  

 Total    14 14 
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Name of the School: Madarasa Gousia, Kalikapur, Baripada 

Gender Sl 
No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Rehana Parween III 13  G  

02 Miss  Muskan III 06  G  

03 Miss Ommul Ora III 15  G  

04 Miss Tahera Khanum III 20  G  

05 Miss Asmat Ara III 21  G  

06 Miss Munni Parween IV 06  G  

07 Miss Esrat Jahan IV 04  G  

08 Miss Rozy Khatoon IV 07  G  

09 Miss Sahnaj Parween IV 25  G  

10 Miss Asna Khatun V 09  G  

11 Miss Jamila Khatoon V 01  G  

12 Miss Rani Nesha V 17  G  

13 Miss Tamanna Parween V 15  G  

 Total    13 13 

 

 

Name of the School: Purnachandrapur Project U.P. School 

Gender Sl 

No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Dolly Gochhayat II 04  G  

02 Miss Kumu Behera II 07  G  

03 Miss Dibya Senapati II 06  G  

04 Miss Sonalisa Senapati II 10  G  

05 Miss Dipali Man II 28  G  

06 Miss Simili Mangaraj II 33  G  

07 Miss Babita Bag II 02  G  

08 Miss Pallabi Bag II 03  G  

09 Miss Mamata Hansda II 27  G  

10 Miss Lipika Senapati II 09  G  

11 Miss Suni Gochhayat II 19  G  

12 Miss Lisa Senapati II 08  G  

13 Miss Sasmita Bag III 05  G  

14 Miss Debajani Naik III 02  G  

15 Miss Barsha Das III 07  G  

16 Miss Subhadra Senapati III 06  G  

17 Miss Sangita Kuanr III 04  G  

18 Miss Mitali Murmu III 01  G  

 Total    18 18 

 

Name of the School: Kalikapur Primary School 

Gender Sl 
No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Isha Behera II 02  G  

02 Miss Pinki Patra II 03  G  

03 Miss Muni Mukhi II 04  G  

04 Miss Sadhana Ghadei II 05  G  

05 Miss Monalisa Behera II 07  G  

06 Miss Namita Das II 08  G  

07 Miss Nirjara Satpathy II 09  G  
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08 Miss Ripika Rout II 10  G  

09 Miss Rehana Khatun II 12  G  

10 Miss Shradhanjali Mukhi III 02  G  

11 Miss Fatima Khatun III 04  G  

12 Miss Puja Gupta III 07  G  

13 Miss Suni Das III 08  G  

14 Miss Nikita Pradhan III 09  G  

15 Miss Sangita Rana III 10  G  

16 Miss Sultana Khatun III 11  G  

17 Miss Rehana Khatun III 12  G  

18 Miss Nisha Singh IV 01  G  

19 Miss Subhadra Das IV 02  G  

20 Miss Rupali Das IV 03  G  

21 Miss Dolly Mohapatra IV 04  G  

22 Miss Rukmini Ray IV 05  G  

23 Miss Rabina Singh V 01  G  

24 Miss Mangili Singh V 02  G  

25 Miss Rasmita Nandi V 04  G  

26 Miss Gouri Das V 05  G  

27 Miss Chadini Sen V 06  G  

28 Miss Ruksana Khatun V 07  G  

29 Miss Suparna Lenka V 09  G  

30 Miss Laxmimani Bentakar V 11  G  

31 Miss Sajeda Khatun V 08  G  

 Total    31 31 

 

Name of the School: Tulasi Choura Harijana Sahi Primary School 

Gender Sl 
No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Bishnupriya Mukhi II 01  G  

02 Miss Jyoti Ghadei II 02  G  

03 Miss Sandhya Digar II 06  G  

04 Miss Padma Mirdha IV 07  G  

05 Miss Rinki Mukhi II 10  G  

06 Miss Dhaneswari Mukhi III 01  G  

07 Miss Krishnapriya Mukhi III 02  G  

08 Miss Priti Mirdha  III 07  G  

09 Miss Mamina Mukhi III 13  G  

10 Miss Purnima Behera III 14  G  

11 Miss Ali Mukhi III 18  G  

12 Miss Rakhi Mukhi III 17  G  

13 Miss Srutirekha Ghadai III 19  G  

14 Miss Anita Ghadai III 20  G  

15 Miss Basanti Gochhayat III 08  G  

16 Miss Lipsa Mukhi IV 01  G  

17 Miss Dipali Ghadai IV 04  G  

18 Miss Dipanjali Ghadai IV 08  G  

19 Miss Gita Ghadai V 07  G  

20 Miss Saraswati Mukhi V 08  G  

 Total    20 20 
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Name of the School: Bijayramchandrapur Primary School 

Gender l 

No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Sweety Priya Sing II 02  G  

02 Miss Priyanka Behera II 13  G  

03 Miss Sunita Behera III 06  G  

04 Miss  Priyanka Singh III 10  G  

05 Miss Durgabati Singh III 11  G  

06 Miss Jyotsna Mohanty IV 03  G  

07 Miss Sagarika Mukhi IV 04  G  

08 Miss Barsha Mukhi V 03  G  

 Total    08 08 

Name of the School: Thakuranisahi Primary School 

Gender l 

No. 

Name of the Student Class Roll No. 

Boy Girl 

Remarks 

01 Miss Mamali Murmu II 17  G  

02 Miss Suryamani Soren III 04  G  

03 Miss Maina Hembram III 11  G  

04 Miss Parbati Behera III 18  G  

05 Miss Laxmi Behera IV 04  G  

06 Miss Silu Soren IV 13  G  

07 Miss Nirupama Behera IV 15  G  

08 Miss Muguni Hembram IV 19  G  

09 Miss Madhusmita Behera IV 23  G  

10 Miss Bishnupriya Behera V 13  G  

11 Miss Mami Palei V 16  G  

12 Miss Yasmin Singh V 19  G  

 Total    12 12 

Summary 

No. of Boys and Girls in each School 

Sl No. Name of the School Boys Girls Total 

01 Jagannath Khunta New Govt. High School 03 18 21 

02 Nafri Project UP School  14 14 

03 Jhinkapahadi Project Primary School  01 01 

04 Dangarsahi Primary School 07 03 10 

05 Souri Primary School  15 15 

06 Jamda Project UP School  17 17 

07 Baura Primary School  16 16 

08 Dimapal Project UP School  32 32 

09 Saradiha Project Primary School  20 20 

10 Angargadia Primary School  19 19 

11 Ghodapal Primary School  19 19 

12 Balimundali PUP School  02 02 

13 Balimundali High School  01 01 

14 Raghunathpur Primary School  13 13 

15 Kalikapur Urdu Primary School  14 14 

16 Madrasa Gausia , Kalikapur  13 13 

17 Purnachandrapur Project U.P. School  18 18 

18 Kalikapur  Primary School  31 31 

19 Tulasi Choura Harijana Sahi Primary School  20 20 

20 Bijayramchandrapur Primary School  08 08 

21 Thakuranisahi Primary School  12 12 
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 Total 10 306 316 

Table showing the numbers of students in each class 

Class Total  Sl 

No. 

Name of the School 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X  

01 Jagannath Khunta New 

Govt. High School 

       09 06 06 21 

02 Nafri Project UP School   01 01 03 04 05    14 

03 Jhinkapahadi Project 

Primary School 

   01       01 

04 Dangarsahi P School  01 03 03 03      10 

05 Souri Primary School 03 08 01 01 02      15 

06 Jamda Project UP School 03 07  04 01 02     17 

07 Baura Primary School  06 02 03 05      16 

08 Dimapal Project UP S 04 04 03 08 03 02 08    32 

09 Saradiha Prj. P. School  03 05 09 03      20 

10 Angargadia P. School 04 08 05 01 01      19 

11 Ghodapal P. School 03 03 04 06 03      19 

12 Balimundali PUP School  01  01       02 

13 Balimundali High School          01 01 

14 Raghunathpur P.School   02 09 02      13 

15 Kalikapur Urdu P. School  06 03 03 02      14 

16 Madrasa Gausia Kalikapur    05 04 04      13 

17 Purnachandrapur Project 

U.P. School 

 12 06        18 

18 Kalikapur  Primary School  09 08 05 09      31 

19 Tulasi Choura Harijana 

Sahi Primary School 

 04 10 04 02      20 

20 Bijayramchandrapur 
Primary School 

 02 03 02 01      08 

21 Thakuranisahi Primary 

School 

 01 03 05 03      12 

 Total 17 75 64 70 47 08 13 09 06 07 316 

 

Future Planning: 

Training of Village Education Committee about the objectives of the program, roles and 

responsibilities in monitoring and implementing the project, providing additional inputs  like school 

uniform, shoes, water bottle, rain coat/ umbrella, arranging a part time teacher to help the students 

those who are weak in studies will be taken up soon. 

Mental health: 

Mental health is one of the areas which are neglected both by the Government as well as NGOs. 

Mayurbhanj, the largest and Tribal dominated district in Orissa has a lot of people having mental 

stress and acquire counseling interventions. We are in touch with doctors of the district head quarter 

hospital for the mental health check up camps to be organized during fourth quarter of this financial 

year. The work could not be done as the doctors were very busy in organizing the camps for the 

disabled people.  
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Inter Project Learning: 

1st Phase 

Shanti Ranjan Behera, visited Vidya Sagar,(Formerly The Spastics Society of India, Chennai) from 19 

th to 20th October,2011.The visit includes their projects in Vidya Sagar  Campus itself as well projects  

in the City with focus on Mental Health and also their partner organization Integrated Rural 

Community Development Society (IRCDS),Tiruvallaur District  and seen the Community Based 

Rehabilitation initiative with Persons with Disabilities and also met their leaders who explained the 

work including strengthening federations of women and persons with disabilities with required 

capacity building and resource mobilization strategies to ensure sustainable development and action. 

2 nd Phase 

Shanti Ranjan Behera, visited the following places and organizations as per the details given below: 

Sl.  Dates     States    Organisation 

No   From   To 

01.        Mon, Oct 31, 2011  Karnataka Basic Needs India 

       Bangalore Urban Project 

02.    Tue, Nov 1stto Wed, Nov 2, 2011Andhra Pradesh SACRED, Anantapur 

03.  Thu, Nov 3 to Fri, Nov 4, 2011 Karnataka SAMUHA, Koppal 

04.  Sat, Nov 5   Karnataka Basic Needs India, 

       Bangalore for debriefing Session 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

During the visit the entire focus was on Mental Health. 

During the visit to South India also visited CBR Network (South Asia) at Bangalore and had interaction 

with Dr. Indumati Rao, 

Programmes Conducted: 

We organized a programme on “How to get out of the water crisis – a discussion for next possible 

course of action “on 23.10.2011 at Radha Mohan Mandir compound in cooperation with SHEAVA, 

Baripada, Mayurbhanj for the people of Mayurbhanj. 

We also organized an awareness programme for MSM people living in and around Baripada town on 

Thursday, 8 th December, 2011 at Gouranga Mandir, Baripada in cooperation with SHEAVA, Baripada, 

Mayurbhanj. 

Participation in Conferences, Seminars, Workshop, Consultations and Training Programmes at the 

State and National Level: 

April 2011 to March 2012 

Dates Topic Venue Sponsor 

8th  June 

2011 

People’s movement  against 

corruption 

Lower PMG, 

Bhubaneswar 

Supporters of Jon Lokpal Bill 

11th June 

2011 

State Level workshop on 

Rights of Citizen to Time 

bound delivery of service 

Red Cross Bhawan, 

Bhubaneswar 

Odisha Nagarik Samaj (ONAS) 

18th - 

22nd July 

2011 

Understanding and Resolving 

water conflicts in India 

Satpada, Chilika Lake, 

Odisha 

Forum for Policy Dialogue on 

Water Conflict in India, Sristi 

etc. supported by SACI Water- 
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Cap Network (SCaN) & 

Arghyam 

20th  Aug 

2011 

National Land Acquisition and 

Rehabilitation and 

Resettlement Bill 2011 

Lohia Academy, 

Bhubaneswar 

Lok Samukhya Bhubaneswar 

20th – 

27th Aug 

2011 

South Asia Level Exchange 

Visit of the Civil Society Actors 

in India 

ISI, New Delhi Food Sovereignty Network, 

South Asia 

21st Aug 

2011 

Food Security/ Sovereignty 

Situation in South Asia 

learning from each other.  

Consultation of the NGOs/ 

CSOs in Delhi 

Indian Social Institute, 

New Delhi 

Food Sovereignty Network, 

South Asia (FSNSA) 

17th -18th 

Sep 2011 

Training in “Using 

International Mechanism for 

Human Rights- Scope and 

limitations for Indian NGOs” 

Karnataka Regional 

Organisation for Social 

Service (KROSS), 

Bangalore 

South Indian Cell for Human 

Rights Education and 

Monitoring (SICHREM), 

Bangalore 

19th- 24th 

Sep 2011 

Training Programme on 

“Community Mental Health 

and Development” 

Asha Niwas, Chennai Basic Needs India, Bangalore 

23rd- 24th 

Dec 2011 

State Level Seminar on 

Health, Stress and Coping 

Strategies  

Government  Women’s 

College, Baripada 

University Grants Commission 

(UGC), Eastern Zone, Kolkata 

20th-27th 

Jan,2012 

Asian Youth Festival YMWS, Kolkata Y.M.W.S., Kolkata 

Presentation of Paper 

Shanti Ranjan Behera, Director, presented a paper on “Stress in NGO Sector” on 23rd Dec, 2011 at 

Government Women’s College, Baripada 

Publications 

Translated “UN Basic Principles & Guidelines in Development –  based Evictions and Displacement “in 

to Oriya and the book has been published and released by HRLN, New Delhi in December 2011. 

Visitors 

Mr. Pritikanta Panda, Project Officer, CSA, Pune, visited on Friday 29th July 2011. 

Met Mr. Leo Verzijl, Consultant for FEMI on Fri, 20th Jan and Thu, 26 th January, 2012 at Kolkata 

respectively and discussed about the progress of the work and proposed web site. 

Delegation 

A delegation of GB Members under the leadership of MS. Radharani Mohapatra, met Mrs. Saraswati 

Hembram, Chairperson Commission for Protection of the Rights of Children on Friday, 5th Aug 2011 at 

her residence and appraised her about the latest development with regard to the recognition of a 

Home under JJ Act, 2000. 

Petition on Line: 

Nuclear Danger at Jayatpur 

• Petition asking Chauhan to listen to the people of Jayatpur. People across Indian having 

joined them in Protest. We have expressed our solidarity 667-85. 

• We endorse the Prime Minister and the Higher Judiciary should be within the purview of 

coming Lokpal bill petitions of the citizens of India including NRIs.  Sl No. 53 Date: 

25.05.2011 
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• Defend Teesta Setalvad, demand justice in Gujarat Petition to the President of India. Sl No-

27, date: 31.05.2011. 

• We endorse to withdraw the undemocratic Gag order on JNU Forum against war on People. 

Petition to concerned individuals and organizations against operation Green Hunt. 588 

• I have read and condemn the Assault on Anti POSCO Protestors. Petition to the Chief Minister 

of Orissa, Prime Minister of India and I here by sign the petition. Sl No-106, Friday, 10th June 

2011. 

Compliance to different Departments & Ministry of Government of India 

1. The ADSWO, Mayaurbhanj and Mr. Nayak, Psychologist, District Disability Rehabilitation Centre, 

Mayurbhanj inspected the Organisation on 29 th November, 2011. 

2. Appeared before the Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax, Baleswar Circle, I.B. Road, Station 

Square, Baleswar on 14th November, 2011 with all relevant documents. 

3. Appeared before the Commissioner of Income Tax, Cuttack Charge, Cuttack on 26 th December, 

2011 with all relevant records for verification. The next date for hearing has been fixed for 23 rd 

January and 26th March, 2012. 

Difficulties encountered: 

We had submitted an application completed in all respects to the Commissioner cum Secretary, 

Women and Child Development Department of Government of Orissa on 24 th August, 2010 as 

an advance copy in order to avoid the delay and the second copy was routed through the District 

Social Welfare Officer, Mayurbhanj, through proper channel for Grant of Certificate of recognition 

of a Home, Form-I, See Rule 11 as per their notification in the Orissa gazette, No.2146 dated 

November 22, 2002. 

In spite of several requests and reminders nothing had happened with the State Government we 

had no alternative except to move it to the Government of India. We brought out the issue of non 

issuance of certificate of Recognition of a Home during the National Annual; Meet of Adoption on 

Thursday, 24 th March, 2011 in the open house discussion. The Secretary, Ministry of Women 

and Child Development, Government of India had kindly consented to take up the matter with 

Government of Orissa. 

Mr. Sudhir Kumar, Additional Secretary, Ministry of Women and Child Development, Government 

of India, had written “ We are writing to Government of Orissa for early decision, without 

registration you should not admit children” on 29 th March, 2011.We have not admitted any child 

after 29th March and it is continuing as on today. 

In between the Additional Secretary, Ministry of Women & Child Development, Government of 

India, had written a letter No.14-21/2011-CW.II dated 28.03.2011 to the Commissioner cum 

Secretary Ms. Arati Ahuja to look in to for early decision as per the rules and also suggested “The 

children may be shifted to some registered home in the intervening period till decision is taken by 

you on the application of the society.” 

We received the mail on Tuesday, 5.4.2011 and shifted the children (three) to a Recognised 

Home on Wednesday, April 6, 2011 and rest 11 children were sent back to their biological father 

or biological mother or nearest relations or guardians by 1 st October, 2011 and reported the 

matter to the authorities as required under law.Needless to mention that, no action has been 

taken with regard to issuance of certificate of recognition as on 31 st March, 2012.Interestingly 

we have not been refused either. 

Staff Details 

A. Administration Full Time Part Time 

1. Director 1  

2. Computer Personnel  1 
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3. Accountant  1 

4. Peon 1  

B. School Project   

1. Teacher -I 1  

2. Office Asst.  1 

3. Accountant  1 

4. Cook 1  

5. House mother 1  

6. Aya 1  

7. Night watchman/Care Taker 1  

C. Programme    

1. Programme Associate  1 

Total 7 5 

Staff Honorarium  

Highest Paid Staff: Rs.1950+Food+ Accommodation,  

Lowest Paid Staff: Rs.800+ +Food+ Accommodation. 

Audit 

Mr. Jogesh Kumar Poddar, Chartered Accountant, of J. K. Poddar & Co, O. T. Road, Balasore ,Orissa 

Tel;06782-263145(O) Cell :094 370 05950,e-mail: jkp_ca@rediffmail.com audited the Books of 

Accounts till 31 st March,2012. 

Thanks 

We cannot thank you enough for your partnership. For last one year we had faced many challenges 

and difficulties, battles against unjust system and society but you have stood by your side through 

out this period. Without your help we could not continue fight for justice. Thank you sincerely for 

your support.  

 
Shanti Ranjan Behera 

Director, 

Sunday, July15, 2012 


